

No. 09-10079

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BARRY LAMAR BONDS,

Defendant-Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 07-CR-00732-SI

JOSEPH P. RUSSONIELLO
United States Attorney

MATTHEW A. PARRELLA
JEFFREY D. NEDROW
Assistant United States Attorneys
150 Almaden Boulevard, Suite 900
San Jose, CA 95113
Telephone: (408) 535-5061

BARBARA J. VALLIERE
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Appellate Section

JEFFREY R. FINIGAN
Assistant United States Attorneys
450 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102-3495
Telephone: (415) 436-7200

Dated: August 14, 2009

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTION. 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ERRED IN
 EXCLUDING ANDERSON’S STATEMENTS. 8

 A. The Government Showed That Bonds Authorized
 Anderson To Deliver *and* Identify His Samples.. 8

 B. The Government Showed That Anderson Was an Agent
 Or Employee Within the Meaning of Rule 801(D)(2)(D). 16

 C. Anderson’s Statements Are Indisputably Trustworthy. 23

 II. THE BALCO LOGS ARE ADMISSIBLE WITHOUT
 ANDERSON’S STATEMENTS. 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

American Eagle Ins. Co. v. Thompson, 85 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 1996). 20

Baughman v. Cooper-Jarrett, Inc., 530 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1976). 11

Coleman v. Wilson, 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Ca. 1995). 20

Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California, 508 U.S. 602 (1993). 15

Crigger v. Fahnestock & Co., 443 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2006). 20

Daniel v. Ben E. Keith Co., 97 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 1996). 20

Dearborn v. Mar Ship Operations, Inc., 113 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 1997). 18

FDIC v. Glickman, 450 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1971). 12

Flanagan v. United States, 465 U.S. 259 (1984). 3, 5, 6

Flintkote Co. v. Lysfjord, 246 F.2d 368 (9th Cir. 1957). 11, 12, 13

Fong v. American Airlines, Inc., 626 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1980). 24

Government of the Virgin Islands v. Rivera, 333 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2003). 5, 6

Idaho v. Wright, 497 U.S. 805 (1990). 25

Koon v. United States, 518 U.S. 81 (1996). 9

Lippay v. Christos, 996 F.2d 1490 (3d Cir. 1993). 20

Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009). 29

Merchants Home Delivery Serv., Inc. v. NLRB, 580 F.2d 966
(9th Cir. 1978). 18

Merrick v. Farmers Ins. Group, 892 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1990). 17, 19, 20

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studio v. Grokster, Ltd ., 454 F. Supp. 2d 966
(C.D. Cal. 2006). 18

Murrey v. United States, 73 F.3d 1448 (7th Cir. 1996). 20

Ochoa v. J.B. Martin & Sons Farms, Inc., 287 F.3d 1182
(9th Cir. 2002). 18, 22, 23

Oregon v. Hass, 420 U.S. 714 (1975). 7

Sanford v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp., 923 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1991). 20

United States v. Black, 767 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1985). 28

United States v. Chang, 207 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2000). 10

United States v. Dior, 671 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1982). 5, 6

United States v. Durham, 464 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2006). 10

United States v. Finley, 301 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2002). 9

United States v. George, 960 F.2d 97 (9th Cir. 1992). 26

United States v. Goichman, 547 F.2d 778 (3d Cir. 1976). 29

United States v. Harrington, 923 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1991). 28

United States v. Hickey, 185 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1999). 5

United States v. Iaconetti, 540 F.2d 574 (2d Cir. 1976). 14

United States v. Richards, 204 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2000). 15

United States v. Russell, 804 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1986).. 5

United States v. Shunk, 881 F.2d 917 (10th Cir. 1989). 23

United States v. Soulard, 730 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1984).. 29

United States v. Stanton, 501 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2007). 6

United States v. W.R. Grace, 526 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).. 4, 5, 6

United States v. Wilson, 420 U.S. 332 (1975).. 4, 6

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, AND GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 3731. 3, 4, 5, 7

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(C). *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D). *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 807. *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 901(a).. 28

TREATISES

Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, *Federal Evidence* (3d ed. 2007). 13, 19

Graham, *Handbook of Federal Evidence* (6th ed. 2006). 11, 14

J. Weinstein & M. Berger, *Weinstein’s Evidence* (1983).. 28

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1957). 23

Restatement (Second) Agency (1958) 19

No. 09-10079
